
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Goss Croft Hall, Startley Rd, Upper Seagry SN15 5HD 

Date: Monday 1 July 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without, 
Chippenham, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton 
Benger and Yatton Keynell 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Sharon Smith, on 01225 718378 or email 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Or Victoria Welsh (Chippenham Community Area Manager), direct line 01249 706446 or 
(email) victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Desna Allen – Queens & Sheldon Peter Hutton – Cepen Park & Derriards 

Chris Caswill – Monkton (Vice Chairman) Mark Packard – Pewsham 

Nick Watts – Hardenhuish  Nina Phillips – Cepen Park & Redlands 

Bill Douglas – Hardens & England Linda Packard – Lowden & Rowden 
(Chairman) 

Howard Greenman - Kington Jane Scott OBE– By Brook 
 
 



Items to be considered Time 

   

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7:00pm 

2   Apologies   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 18)  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2013 and 
extraordinary meeting held on 3 June 2013.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interests or dispensations granted by the Standards 
Committee.  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 19 - 22)  

 To include the following: 
 
a) Safeguarding Thresholds 
b) Wiltshire Fire and  Rescue Service draft Public Safety Plan 

2013-16 
c) Wiltshire LTP3 Cycling Strategy - Petition  

 

6   Introduction of new Area Board Councillors  7:05pm 

 The new Councillors will briefly introduce themselves.   

7   Chippenham Area Board Community Awards  7:10pm 

 The Chairman and Vice Chairman to present the Chippenham Area 
Board Community Awards.  

 

8   Goss Croft Hall  7:30pm 

 To receive a brief presentation from Ian Blackmore on how 
successful funding was secured to realise the build of the Hall.   

 

9   Town, Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 23 - 38) 7:45pm 

 To note the written updates provided and answer any questions 
arising from the floor: 
 
i. Parish and Town Councils 
ii. Wiltshire Police 
iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
iv. NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
v. Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership (ChAP) 
vi. Chippenham Vision 

 



vii. Chippenham Campus Development Team 
viii. Youth Issues Update 
ix. Chippenham Partnership of Schools 
x. Skate Park Task Group 
xi. Other Community Groups  

10   Area Board Priorities for 2013/14  8:15 pm 

 Attendees will be asked to propose 3 priorities for the community 
area.  These will be taken into consideration alongside the Joint 
Strategic Assessment (JSA) priorities identified for Chippenham 
once provided.   
 
In the interim period the priorities identified for 2012/13 will continue 
as follows: 
 

• Road Safety 

• Crime & Community Safety 

• Deprivation  

 

11   Local Highways and Streetscene Service  8:20pm 

 The new local community co-ordinator will be introduced.   

12   Funding (Pages 39 - 66) 8:30pm 

 Community Area Grants 
To consider the following applications: 

 
i. Chippenham Rugby Football Club - £1,612 
ii. Biddestone Village Hall & Recreational Trust - £1,960 
iii. Hullavington Village Hall Management Committee - £4,805 
iv. Ford Community Speedwatch Group - £2,018 
 
Grants application packs are available from the Community Area 
Manager or at:  
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunit
ygrantsscheme.htm  

 

13   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update (Pages 67 - 
92) 

8:40pm 

 To consider the recommendations from the CATG following its 
meeting held on 3 June 2013.  

 

14   Evaluation and Close (Pages 93 - 94) 8:50pm 

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor and 
will welcome the submission of new Community Issues. 
 
The next agenda planning meeting will take place at 10am on 
Wednesday 24 July. Any parish or town council representative 

 



interested in attending should contact the Community Area Manager 
or the Chairman. 
 
Future Area Board meeting dates are detailed below and a copy of 
the Forward Plan is attached for information.  

 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 
 

Tuesday 10 September 2013 
6.30 pm for 7.00 pm 

Wiltshire Council, Monkton Park Offices, Chippenham 
 

Monday 4 November 2013 
6.30 pm for 7.00 pm 

Hardenhuish School, Chippenham 
 

Monday 6 January 2013 
6.30 pm for 7.00 pm 

Neeld Hall, Chippenham 
 
 

 



Page 1 of 13 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Neeld Hall, Chippenham Town Council, High Street, Chippenham 

 SN15 3ER 

Date:  4 March 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Sharon Smith (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718378 or (e-mail) 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Desna Allen (Chairman), Cllr Mark Packard (Vice Chairman), Cllr Chris Caswill, 
Cllr Paul Darby, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Peter Hutton, 
Cllr Nina Phillips and Cllr Judy Rooke 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Eleanor Stirling – Joint Commissioning Manager Substance Misuse 
Maggie Rae – Corporate Director 
Richard Williams, Senior Youth Development Coordinator 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Chippenham Town Council – Adrian Jones, Elizabeth Kennedy, Andrew Noblet, John 

Scrags 
Biddestone and Slaughterford Parish Council – Rachel deFascard, Alison Butler 
Castle Combe Parish Council – Fred Wimp, Adrian Bishop 
Chippenham Without Parish Council – I. Kennedy 
Christian Malford Parish Council – Kevin Bolter 
Kington Langley Parish Council – Maurice Dixson 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Phil Staynings, Roger Bull 
Police & Crime Commissioner – Angus Macpherson 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2 of 13 
 
 

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin 
NHS Wiltshire – Emma Seria-Walker 
Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership – Julia Stacey 
Good Neighbour Coordinator – Jenny Plummer 
 
 
Total in attendance:   71 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 13 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Desna Allen, welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
introduced the councillors and officers present. 

2   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jane Scott and Cllr Andy Phillips 
(Mayor of Chippenham Town Council). 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2013 were agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman with the following amendment in 
relation to Item 11 – Report from the Skate Park Task Group.  The final 
bullet point on page 9 be amended to read as follows: 
 

• Although an indoor site would be welcomed by all it was also recognised that 
there were ongoing costs associated that the Council may not be able to 
maintain.  The Area Board would however welcome any private initiatives 
that should arise. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 Personal interests were declared by Cllr Peter Hutton and Cllr Desna Allen in 
relation to
[...]
IPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber, Monkton Park Offices, Chippenham 

Date:  3 June 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Sharon Smith (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718378 or (e-mail) 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Linda Packard, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Nina Phillips,  
Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr Nick Watts 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Victoria Welsh, Chippenham Community Area Manager 
Parvis Khansari, Service Director for Strategic Services (Highways & Passenger 
Transport) 
Sharon Smith, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Chippenham Town Council – David Powell 
 
Partners 
Chippenham Area Partnership (ChAP) – Julia Stacey, Alison Butler 
 
 
Total in attendance:  20 
 

Page 15



Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Election of Chairman 

 Cllr Linda Packard was elected Chairman of the Chippenham Area Board for the 
forthcoming year. 

2   Election of Vice Chairman 

 Cllr Chris Caswill was elected Vice Chairman of the Chippenham Area Board for 
the forthcoming year. 

3   Apologies 

 No apologies were given. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 No Declarations of Interest were announced. 

5   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Board was asked to appoint representatives to Outside Bodies and to 
reconstitute and appoint to Working Groups for the year 2013/14 as outlined in 
the report presented.   
 
In considering the report the Board were asked to note that ‘Chippenham 
Borough Lands Charity’ should to be removed from the list, noting that the 
Charity sought recommendations only from the Board and not representatives of 
the Board itself.  
 
Correspon
[...]
 Council funding the required feasibility study 
 

b) 2407 - Cuttle Lane - allocate £5,000, conditional upon a contribution of £1,000 from 
Biddestone Parish Council 
 

3. To approve the list of schemes recommended for prioritisation (See Appendix 2): 
 
a) 1175 – Fowlswick Lane – allocate £1000, conditional upon a contribution of £500 from 

Chippenham Without Parish Council and £500 from Kington St Michael PC 
 

4. To approve the list of schemes recommended for retention and further consideration (see 
Appendix 3) 

 
5. To approve the list of requests recommended for removal (see Appendix 4) 

 
6. To approve the list of requests for Speed Indicator Devices (SIDs)  (see Appendix 5) 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 67



 

 

1. Background 
      
1.1. In 2013/2014 the 18 Area Boards were again allocated a discretionary budget of 

£250,000 to involve them in the assessment and selection of small scale transport 
schemes to be progressed in their community areas. Chippenham Area Board was 
allocated £18,087.  

 
1.2. The balance of funding carried over from 2012/2013 was £17,604 

 
1.3. The Chippenham Area Board Highways Funding balance for 2013/14 is £35,691 

 
1.4. If funding is awarded in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, 

Chippenham Area Board will have a Highways Funding balance of £3,159 
 

1.5. This funding allocation is for capital funding and can only be used to provide new 
and improved infrastructure. It is suitable for schemes that improve safety, increase 
accessibility and sustainability by promoting walking; cycling and public transport 
and improve traffic management. It cannot be used to fund maintenance schemes or 
to pay for revenue functions such as passenger transport. 
 

1.6. Chippenham Area Board agreed to the establishment of a Community Area 
Transport Group (CATG) to consider issues /schemes with the support of highways 
officers and make recommendations to the Area Board.    
 

1.7.  The means by which the public, Town and Parishes can identify issues for 
consideration to the Chippenham CATG is via the Community Issues system. 
 

1.8. Representatives from Town & Parish councils and members of the public are 
welcome to attend meetings where there are issues under discussion relevant to 
their community. Please contact your Community Area Manager Victoria Welsh 
should you wish to attend to ensure that numbers can be accommodated: 
victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
1.9. Summaries of Chippenham CATG meetings are made available on the Chippenham 

Area Board web pages of the council’s website to enable information to be readily 
available to Town and Parish councils and the wider community.   
 
 

2. Recommendations from CATG  
 

2.1  

 

To note the progress on prioritised schemes and 
approve funding: 
 

2.1.1 1591 - Sheldon Road Tunnel - allocate £4,250, 
conditional upon a contribution from 
Chippenham Town Council of £4,250 
 

2.1.2 2086 – Langley Road- allocate £8,500 
 

 

 
 

See Appendix 1 & 1a 

Page 68



 

 

2.2 

 

To approve the bids to the Substantive Scheme: 
 

2.2.1 2062 - Lowden Tunnel - allocate £5,000 in 
principle, conditional upon Chippenham Town 
Council funding the required feasibility study 
 
 

2.2.2 2407 - Cuttle Lane - allocate £5,000, conditional 
upon a contribution of £1,000 from Biddestone 
Parish Council 
 

See Appendix 1 

2.3 

 
To approve the list of schemes recommended for 
prioritisation: 
 
2.3.1 1175 - Fowlswick Lane – allocate £1000,  
         conditional upon a contribution of £500 from  
         Chippenham Without Parish Council and £500  
         from Kington St Michael PC 
 

See Appendix 2 

2.4 
To approve the list of schemes recommended for 
retention and further consideration 

See Appendix 3 

2.5 To approve the list of requests recommended for 
removal  

See Appendix 4 

2.6 
To approve the list of requests for Speed Indicator 
Devices (SIDs)   

See Appendix 5 

 
 

3. Enviro

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 12 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Goss Croft Hall, Startley Rd, Upper Seagry SN15 5HD 

Date:  1 July 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Sharon Smith (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 718378 or (e-mail) 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Caswill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Nick Watts, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Linda Packard (Chairman), 
Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Nina Phillips and Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Victoria Welsh, Chippenham Community Area Manager 
Parvis Khansari, Service Director for Strategic Services (Highways & Passenger 
Transport) 
Sharon Smith, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Clark, Highways & Streetscene 
Paul Bollen, Highways & Streetscene 
Richard Dobson, Highways & Streetscene 
Barbara Gray, Communications Team 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Chippenham Town Council – David Powell, Ian Keasey, Sue Withers, Martin Coates 
Biddestone and Slaughterford Parish Council – Mary Mullens 
Christian Malford Parish Council – K. Assinder, Martin Helps 
Hullavington Parish Council – Maggie Bawden, Rachel Hurst, Sharon Neal 
Kington Langley Parish Council – Maurice Dixson 
Langley Burrell Parish Council – Brian Patterson 
Nettleton Parish Council – David Pearce 
 



Page 2 of 12 
 
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Phil Staynings, Angus Macpherson 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin, P. Hanlon 
NHS Wiltshire CCG – Ted Wilson 
Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership – Julia Stacey 
Chippenham Campus Team – Ian Bridges 
Chippenham Partnership of Schools – Judy Edwards 
Community Area Young Peoples’ Issues Group 
 
 
 
Total in attendance:  82 
 



Page 3 of 12 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Linda Packard, welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and introduced the councillors and officers present. 
 
Clarification was also made that contrary to what had been printed in the 
Gazette and Herald there would be no skatepark debate this evening as there 
was no agenda item for it. 
 
A residents meeting would be held at 6:30pm on 10 July at Monkton Park 
School, Chippenham and a public meeting at 7:30pm on 24 July at the West 
End Club, Chippenham. 
 
It was expected that a report from the Skate Park Task Group would be 
presented to the Area Board at its meeting in September.  This would now be 
held at Neeld Hall and not the Council Chambers as originally scheduled. 

2   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Desna Allen and Cllr Mary Fallon 
(Chippenham Town Council) and Cllr Andy Phillips (Chippenham Town Council). 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meetings held on 4 March and 3 June 2013 were agreed 
as correct records and signed by the Chairman with the following 
amendment. 
 
Amendment to minutes arising from 3 June 2013 
That Cllr Andy Phillips be noted as present at the meeting held on 3 June 
2013. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the Board’s attention to the announcements as detailed on 
the agenda as follows: 
 

• Safeguarding Threshold 

• Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service draft Public Safety Plan 

• Wiltshire LTP3 Cycling Strategy Petition 
 



Page 4 of 12 
 
 

A further petition in relation to the Area Board Skate Park Task Group proposals 
to consider Monkton Park as a potential site was also presented by Mr Gould, a 
member of the public.  This was duly received and noted. 
 
Hard copies of two further Announcements were circulated on the tables as 
follows: 
 

• Flame of Hope – notes from the Forum held on 15 May at Chippenham Town 
Hall. 

 

• Digital Literacy Grants – Attendees were made aware of the small grants of 
up to £500 being made available to help communities wishing to start a new 
or maintain an existing basic computer skills activity.  The Area Board has a 
total fund available of £1,500. 

6   Introduction of new Area Board Councillors 

 Following the recent elections, each member of the Chippenham Area Board 
introduced themselves. 

7   Chippenham Area Board Community Awards 

 Cllr Chris Caswill, as Vice Chairman of the Area Board, presented the results of 
the Chippenham Area Board Community Awards as follows: 
 
Teen Group Award Shortlist:  

• Doorway Cooks 

• Street Pastors 

• Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) 
 
Highly commended: Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB); and 

Street Pastors 
Winner:    Doorway Cooks 
 
Individual Award Shortlist:  

• Maureen Lloyd 

• Margaret Fortune 

• Nigel Fairley 

• Bob Gaywood 
 
Highly commended: Nigel Fairley. 
Winners:    Bob Gaywood; and 

Margaret Fortune 
 
Youth Award Shortlist:  

• Emma-Kate Guildford 

• Aaron Booth 
 



Page 5 of 12 
 
 

Highly commended:  Aaron Booth 
Winner:    Emma-Kate Guildford 
  
Youth Team Awards Shortlist: 

• Hardenhuish Green Team 

• Hardenhuish Woods Team 

• St Nicholas School Council 

• Young Ambassadors - Jade and Laura 
 
Highly commended:  St Nicholas School Council 
Winner:    Hardenhuish Woods team 
 
All shortlisted candidates would receive a booklet confirming the awards as 
outlined above.  
 
The Chairman thanked all the volunteers for their hard work and dedication and 
reminded all present that the Board would shortly be looking for nominations for 
2013/14.   

8   Goss Croft Hall 

 Ian Blackmore, Chair of the Goss Croft Hall Management Team and Trustee, 
was in attendance to give a brief presentation on the history behind how the Hall 
had come to be built approximately one year ago.  
 
This included that the project had begun fundraising back in 1980.  By 2008 
£12,000 had been secured and the land where the hall is now situation secured 
via long lease from Wiltshire Council. 
 
In 2008 a separate project team were pulled together which consisted of local 
residents with proven experience in certain fields such as project management 
and marketing.  The team also included two of the original Trustee 
representatives. 
 
With the experienced team in place the project’s first task was to prepare a 
Business Plan which included fundraising options and how these could be 
achieved. 
 
Issues identified at an early stage included the value of the existing Hall site and 
the small population size of the immediate area.  A decision was therefore made 
to build a Hall for use by the 3 local village communities and an application for 
used was granted accordingly.  
 
The expected project costs were estimated to be approximately £395,000.  
Once projected funding was taken into account (such as Grants and land value 
of the old Hall) a shortfall of £85,000 still remained. 
 
Following suggestions made by Community First the project team sought a 



Page 6 of 12 
 
 

RDPE grant which would allow the team to request a grant for up to 37.5% of 
the cost of the project.  This, in addition to monies secured via benefactors, 
allowed for the project to be completed and opened for use in April 2012. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Blackwood for his presentation and for the use of the 
Hall for tonight’s Area Board meeting. 

9   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 

i. Parish and Town Councils 
The written reports contained within the agenda pack were noted.   
 
A further update from Kington Langley Parish Council was circulated at 
the meeting.  This included information in relation to the A350 which 
triggered debate in relate to the pedestrian crossing at Pretty Chimneys. 
 
Cllr Howard Greenman, ward representative, confirmed that the crossing 
arrangements over the dual carriageway were in accordance with 
guidelines. The issue was being looked at by the appropriate Officers. 

 
ii. Wiltshire Police 

Inspector Phil Staynings was in attendance to present the update as 
circulated within the agenda pack.  This included that the neighbourhood 
policing team continued to combat drugs misuse and, as a result, a 
number of arrests had been made.  The update also highlighted a 
decrease in the number of anti-social behaviour complaints and non-
dwelling burglary. 
 
The local policing team now had a full complement of officers.  Following 
questions received it was however noted that 4 community support 
officers had been lost within the area.  Inspector Staynings would provide 
written details on the areas affected following the meeting.  
 
The Shopwatch initiative was also highlighted with clarification given that 
mobile CCTV was now being used in the Town Centre.  This had been 
well received by both local businesses and residents alike and was 
thought to have contributed to a reduction in anti social behaviour within 
the town. 
 
An update on the missing persons report on Tom Edwards was also 
given.  Inspector Staynings confirmed that Mr Edwards, from Derry Hill, 
had been missing since Friday evening following a works event in 
Swindon.  An analysis of his phone had been undertaken which indicated 
that the signal had last been picked up in Chippenham.  A missing 
persons investigation continued. 

 



Page 7 of 12 
 
 

iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The written reports were noted. 

 
iv. NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

Ted Wilson, CCG Group Director for North and East Wiltshire (NEW), 
was in attendance to present the update as provided within the agenda. 
 
The update included that the Wiltshire CCG was committed to involving 
and empowering patients to have their say about local health services.  
Accordingly ‘Have Your Say’ events were being held around the county.  
Details of dates were provided by way of hard copies circulated on each 
table but, for clarity, were: 
 
Tuesday 16 July (2pm to 4:30pm) at Calne Masonic Hall, Calne 
Wednesday 17 July (9:30am to 12:00 noon) at Shaw Country Hotel, 
Melksham 
Thursday 18 July (10:00am to 12:30pm) at The Guildhall, Salisbury 
 
Those wishing to attend any of the events above should contact the NHS 
Wiltshire CCG Communications department on 
communications.wiltshireccg@nhs.net 
 
The CCG had taken over responsibility for the commissioning of services 
provided by the 3 local acute trusts, had responsibility for over 50 
contracts and a budget of approximately £500m.  
 
Clarification was also made that not all of the previous Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) responsibilities had been transferred to the CCG from 1 April 2013.  
For example the responsibility for Public Health services now fell to local 
authorities and prison health services to NHS England. 
 
7 key priority areas for the CCG had been identified as outlined within the 
update.  These included mental health services where an investment of 
£2.5m had been made. 
 
Following questions received the Group Director confirmed that further 
details on the areas covered by the 3 local CCG groups within Wiltshire 
would be circulated via the Senior Democratic Services Officer of the 
Board.  
 
The CQC report on the Bath RUH was also discussed.  Clarification was 
made that the CCG were working closely with the Trust on its 
Improvement Plan.  It was also understood that a subsequent visit by the 
CQC had taken place recently, the outcome of which was still awaited. 

 
v. Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership (ChAP) 

The written report was noted.  
 



Page 8 of 12 
 
 

vi. Chippenham Vision Board 
No report had been provided.  The Area Board representative on the 
Board, Cllr Nick Watts, would ask that an update is received in future, 
noting that one had not been received recently. 
 

vii. Chippenham Shadow Community Operations Board 
The update as provided was noted. 

 
viii. Youth Update 

No update was provided.  
 
ix. Chippenham Partnership of Schools 

Hard copies of the update were circulated at the meeting having been 
missed off the agenda in error.  The update included that another 
successful Chippenham Games event had taken place at Stanley Park on 
25th and 26th June and that the next Children’s Farm & Craft 
Market/enterprise project would be taking place from 9:30am on 12 July. 
 

x. Skate Park Task Group 
Prior to the lead member of the Task Group providing the update, the 
Chairman read out the Resolution in relation to the Skate Park from the 
Area Board meeting held in January 2013 as a way of providing a little 
background for those new to the Board. 
 
Details of the resolution made at this meeting can be found at: 
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=161&Year=2013 
 
In presenting the update the newly appointed lead member, Cllr Peter 
Hutton, gave thanks to all members of the Task Group old and new and 
gave particular thanks to Cllr Desna Allen, as the previous lead member, 
for all her hard work. 
 
Cllr Hutton clarified that although the Group had hoped to present a 
report to the meeting this would now been presented in September.  Two 
further public meetings would now take place to seek the views of the 
community, the findings of which would be taken into consideration within 
the final report once submitted.   
 
The meetings would take place as outlined below: 
 
Local Residents meeting 
6:30pm - 10th July at Monkton Park School. 
 
Public meeting 
7:30pm – 24th July at West End Club. 
 
As part of his update, Cllr Hutton requested that the following key points 
be born in mind: 



Page 9 of 12 
 
 

 

• That the Task Group was not a decision making body but an informal 
discussion forum whose remit was set out in its Terms of Reference.  
These can be found via the following link.   

 

• That the Group aspired to be open and transparent and that any 
resulting proposals would be for the benefit of the community as a 
whole. 

 

• No final decision has been made in relation to a site location.  The 
Task Group’s purpose was to identify a preferred site and provide a 
report outlining the rationale behind any recommendations for the 
Area Board’s consideration.   
 

• The Area Board would make the final decision in terms of a proposed 
site.  Once agreed planning permission would be applied for.  There 
would be full consultation for all affected parties within this process. 
 

• Many sites had been considered as part of the fact-finding exercise of 
the Task Group.  Further details would be included in the Task 
Group’s report to the Area Board. 

 
Once the public meetings had taken place the Group would meet to 
consider all the information sourced to date (including noise reports, site 
reviews and outcome of public meetings) and a report would then be 
prepared and submitted to the Area Board for consideration.   
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Hutton for the update and confirmed that a 
report from the Task Group was expected at the next Area Board meeting 
in September 2013. 

10   Area Board Priorities for 2013/14 

 The Chairman asked attendees to consider what they felt were the top 3 
priorities for the Chippenham community area, noting that these would be taken 
into consideration alongside the Joint Strategic Assessment (JSA) once 
published later in the year. 
 
Papers were provided on each table for those wishing to propose suggestions at 
the meeting.  Suggestions could also be e-mailed to the Community Area 
Manager, Victoria Welsh (Victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk).  These should be 
provided no later than Friday 19 July.   
 
In the interim period the priorities identified last year would continue, namely: 
 

• Road Safety 

• Crime & Community Safety 

• Deprivation 



Page 10 of 12 
 
 

11   Local Highways and Streetscene Service 

 Chris Clark, Area Manager Local Highways and Streetscene, was in attendance 
to give an overview of the new service and to introduce the newly appointed 
Community Coordinator, Richard Dobson, and Engineer for the area, Paul 
Bollen. 
 
Richard Dobson would be the main point of contact for the Parishes and Town 
Councils within the community area.  Contact details were provided as follows: 
 
Richard Dobson 
Direct Line: 01225 712829. 
 
Following questions received from the floor, clarification was provided that the 
grass verge along the central reservation of the A350 had been identified as a 
priority and was expected to be cut shortly.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Local Highways and Streetscene team for their 
attendance. 

12   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2013/14, which were introduced by the respective division 
councillors: 
 

i. Chippenham Rugby Football Club 
The sum of £1,612 was requested towards an emergency first aid 
package (including defibrillator). 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1,612 to Chippenham Rugby 
Football Club, conditional upon the balance of funding being in 
place. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire 
Council’s finance department. 
 

ii. Biddestone Village Hall and Recreational Trust 
The sum of £1,960 was requested towards 3 sets of replacement fire 
safety doors. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £1,960 to Biddestone Village 
Hall and Recreational Trust, conditional upon the balance of 
funding being in place. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire 
Council’s finance department. 



Page 11 of 12 
 
 

 
iii. Hullavington Vilage Hall Management Committee 

The sum of £4,805 was requested towards a car park project. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £4,805 to Hullavington Village 
Hall Management Committee, conditional upon the balance of 
funding being in place. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire 
Council’s finance department. 
 

iv. Ford Community Speedwatch Group 
The sum of £2,018 was requested towards 4 village gates. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board awarded the sum of £2,018 to Ford Community 
Speedwatch Group conditional upon the balance of funding being 
in place. 
Reason: The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire 
Council’s finance department. 

13   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update 

 Cllr Mark Packard as Chairman of the last meeting of the Community Area 
Transport Group (CATG) introduced the report from the last meeting held on 3 
June 2013. 
  
The recommendations as outlined within the appendices to the report, together 
with a late recommendation as circulated via agenda supplement for 
prioritisation of C class roads, were duly presented and the following decisions 
made: 
 
Decision: 
 

1) To note the progress on prioritised schemes and approve funding 
(as outlined within Appendix 1 and 1a of the report) as follows: 

 

• 1591 – Sheldon Road Tunnel – allocate £4,250, conditional upon 
a contribution of £4,250 from Chippenham Town Council. 

 

• 2086 – Langley Road – allocate £8,500. 
 

2) To approve the bids to the Substantive Scheme (as outlined within 
Appendix 1 of the report): 
 

• 2062 – Lowden Tunnel – allocate £5,000 in principle, conditional 



Page 12 of 12 
 
 

upon Chippenham Town Council funding the required feasibility 
study. 

 

• 2407 – Cuttle Lane – allocate £5,000, conditional upon a 
contribution of £1,000 from Biddestone Parish Council. 

 
3) To approve the list of schemes recommended for prioritisation (as 

outlined within Appendix 2 of the report): 
 

• 1175 – Fowlswick Lane – allocate £1,000, conditional upon a 
contribution of £500 from Chippenham Without Parish Council 
and £500 from Kington St Michael Parish Council. 

 
4) To approve the list of schemes recommended for retention and 

further consideration (as outlined within Appendix 3 of the report); 
 

5) To approve the list of requests recommended for removal (as 
outlined within Appendix 4 of the report); 
 

6) To approve the list of requests for Speed Indicator Devices (SIDs) 
(as outlined within Appendix 5 of the report); and 
 

7) To approve the schemes recommended for prioritisation in the 
review of C class roads: C180 and C86 (reserve) as outlined within 
the Agenda Supplement to the report. 

14   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman invited any remaining questions from the floor.  This included 
clarification of the new grant threshold which had changed from £1,000 to £500 
for 2013/14.  Concern was raised over the reduced level. 
  
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on Tuesday 10 September and 
would now be held at the Neeld Hall in Chippenham. 
 
The next agenda planning meeting would take place at 10:00am on Wednesday 
24 July. Any parish or town council representative interested in attending should 
contact the Community Area Manager or the Chairman. 


